COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:)
The Electronic Application of Rhudes Creek Solar, LLC for a Construction Certificate to Construct a))) Case No. 2021-00127
Merchant Solar Electric Generating Facility and an)
approximately 1.5 mile Nonregulated Transmission Line)

WITNESS LIST

Rhudes Creek Solar, LLC ("Rhudes Creek"), by counsel, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:0110, Section 6 and other applicable law, and does hereby give notice of its intent to make the following witnesses available for examination at the hearing for this matter which is scheduled for 1:00 PM on Thursday, January 13, 2022.

Robin Saiz, ibV Energy Partners, will be available to provide testimony on Rhudes Creek corporate structure and the Project.

Jeffrey Chang, ibV Energy Partners, will be available to provide testimony on various engineering and design components of the Project, as well as karst and stormwater drainage.

Alexander Gregory, ibV Energy Partners, will be available to provide testimony on engineering, procurement, and construction.

Dr. Paul Coomes will be available to provide testimony on his economic analysis related to the Project.

Richard Kirkland will be available to provide testimony on his study on property values, as well as criticism on BBC Research and Consulting's reliance on certain analysis.

Rhudes Creek is also coordinating with Pond & Company for a witness to be available to testify on the Noise and Traffic Assessment that was filed on December 19, 2021.

Rhudes Creek will make available other individuals in consultation with Siting Board Staff in advance of the hearing.

Rhudes Creek also specifically requests an opportunity to present some of its witnesses virtually at the scheduled hearing as a result of the current status of the Covid pandemic and travel difficulties.

Respectfully submitted,

STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC

JAMES W. GARDNER M. TODD OSTERLOH

333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500

Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Telephone No.: (859) 255-8581

Fax No. (859) 231-0851

tosterloh@sturgillturner.com

jgardner@sturgillturner.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RHUDES CREEK SOLAR, LLC